# **GRAIN SERVICES AGREEMENT**

Fee Schedule for the 2022-23 Season



This fee schedule outlines the CBH Board of Directors approved storage, handling and outturn fees. The fees apply from 1<sup>st</sup> October 2022 to 30<sup>th</sup> September 2023. All fees set out below are quoted AUD, GST exclusive and are in accordance with the Grain Services Agreement or as set out in the schedule.

# GENERAL

#### 1. Annual Registration Fee.....\$600.00 per annum

The Annual Registration fee applies for the initial and ongoing access to all services offered by CBH under its service agreements.

#### 2. Sub-Entity Registration Fee ......\$270.00 per annum

The Sub-Entity Registration Fee applies for each additional entity created for a Customer (excluding CBH Direct entities).

3. Code Translation Fee.....\$265.00 per annum Where Customers have nominated to be set up for data transmissions they are able to request a translation of the standard CBH codes. This will allow the information transmitted to be interpreted to match the Customer's own internal IT systems.

### 4. Transfer of Ownership Fee ......\$0.20 per tonne

This fee is incurred where the Customer requests CBH to transfer its Entitlement (ownership) of Grain to another Customer through a Bulk Transfer of Ownership form via LoadNet<sup>®</sup>.

#### 5. Administration Fee - Non-RCTI....... \$26.00 per transfer

Where Customers are not set up for RCTI agreements, CBH will apply a fee to cover the additional administration costs of invoicing associated with the reversion of tonnes from a Port to an upcountry Site or vice versa.

#### 6. Overdue Payment Interest

Interest may be charged on overdue invoices. The rate will be set annually at 31 October, and amended where there is a significant increase in interest rates, at a rate of 5% above the current 90 day bank bill rate offered by the Commonwealth Bank of Australia or as specified in any other service agreement between the Customer and CBH.

#### 7. Grain Cleaning Services Fee ......POA

Grain cleaning services can be offered on-site at MGC and the Ports. Enquiries and requests must be sent to customersupport@cbh.com.au.

#### 8. Non-Grower Receival Fee

This fee applies to the delivery of Grain into the CBH network from external non-grower or third parties. This fee covers the cost of, but is not limited to, sampling and assessment for grade classification, weighing, discharge into silo, repositioning and insurance of Grain in store. Please refer to the Grain Services Agreement for guidelines on how to deliver Non-Grower Grain or contact customersupport@cbh.com.au.

NON-GROWER RECEIVAL FEE		
WHEAT, LUPINS	\$11.35 per tonne	
BARLEY, OATS, TRITICALE, CEREAL RYE, LENTILS	\$12.75 per tonne	
FIELD PEAS, CHICK PEAS, FABA BEANS	\$14.95 per tonne	
CANOLA	\$18.25 per tonne	
OTHER GRAINS	POA	

#### 9. Rail Cancellation and Delay

A cancellation fee will apply where a Customer, its end-user or transporter provides late notice cancellation, is delayed or fails to pick up Grain that has been booked.

Grain Relocation Fee	\$3,750 per shift
Lost Labour Fee	\$1,864.00 per shift
Equipment Mobilisation Fee	\$1,800 per shift
Delay Fee	\$3.00 per tonne

#### 10. Domestic Booking Cancellation Fee .... \$85.00 per slot

A cancellation fee will apply where a Customer, its end-user or transporter provides late notice cancellation, or fails to pick up Grain that has been booked.

#### 11. Upcountry Rail Weighing Fee......\$0.90 per tonne

Where a Customer requests a certified weight for Grain outloaded into rail wagons at a Site in the CBH network.

#### 12. Domestic Transport Coordination Fee ......POA

This fee applies where CBH coordinates movement of grain for a Customer to a Third Party. Service is dependent on the availability of resources and notice provided. A freight rate per tonne will be quoted at the time of request.

#### 13. Non-Standard Fumigation Fee.....POA

This fee may apply where non-standard Grain protection services are requested, including but not limited to, methyl bromide fumigations.

#### 14. Canola Testing Fee.....\$0.50 per tonne

This fee covers the ongoing testing required for canola. The fee applies to each tonne of canola outturned from CBH.

#### 15. Grain Entitlement Fee ...... \$0.20 per tonne

This fee is incurred where the Customer requests a Stock Advance Agreement.

# **GRAIN SERVICES AGREEMENT**

# Fee Schedule for the 2022-23 Season



This fee schedule outlines the CBH Board of Directors approved storage, handling and outturn fees. The fees apply from 1<sup>st</sup> October 2022 to 30<sup>th</sup> September 2023. All fees set out below are quoted AUD, GST exclusive and are in accordance with the Grain Services Agreement or as set out in the schedule.

## SAMPLE SERVICES

16. Site Sample Fee..... \$390.00 per sample

A fee will apply where a Customer requests a site sample of a grade of Grain which is representative of a stack at a Site. A Customer may request a sample size of 1kg - 100kg. Charges do not include freight, the Customer must organise a courier or other means to pick up the sample/s from CBH.

17. Non-Standard Sample Fee ......POA Non-standard samples can be requested by the Customer.

Upon request CBH will provide a quote for all fees.

18. Pre-delivery Sample Fee .....\$1.25 per tonne

This fee applies to each tonne of grain delivered as a Non-Grower Receival to cover the costs of the pre-delivery sampling requirements and manual processes to receive the grain into store.

### STORAGE AND THROUGHPUT SERVICES

#### 19. Non-Standard Segregation Fee.....POA

Where a request is made by a Customer to segregate Grain in a storage that would normally form part of a Common Stack Segregation or CBH determines that a grade may not attract sufficient volume to store efficiently, CBH may provide a Non-Standard Segregation service.

#### 20. Outturn & Re-delivery Fee.....POA

Where Grain is required to be outturned for the purposes of external cleaning or drying and then re-delivered into the CBH network. Requests for this service must be directed to customersupport@cbh.com.au.

#### 21. Stock Administration Fee .....POA

This fee applies where a Customer requests an extraordinary move of its stock inter-zone or from Site to Site, where it does not fall under the standard Site Entitlement Transfer process and CBH consents to the move.

#### 22. Storage and Throughput Fee

This fee applies to each tonne of Grain that is outloaded or outturned onto road transport, into rail wagons or onto a conveyor at Sites (as applicable) or otherwise transferred to meet an Export Nomination in the CBH network in accordance with the Grain Services Agreement.

STORAGE AND THROUGHPUT FEE			
OUTTURN VOLUME	DOMESTIC PRIORITY SITES	OTHER SITES*	
≥2,000T PER DAY	\$7.50 per tonne	\$7.50 per tonne	
1,250T - 1,999T PER DAY	\$7.50 per tonne	\$8.00 per tonne	
750T - 1,249T PER DAY	\$7.50 per tonne	\$8.50 per tonne	
≤749 PER DAY	\$7.50 per tonne	POA	

\*"Other Sites" are Sites in the CBH network that are not Domestic Priority Sites or Integrated Only Sites. "Other Sites" may include Ports.

#### 23. Site Entitlement Fee

Where a Customer retains Site Entitlement at a CBH Site (which may include a Port) in accordance with the Grain Services Agreement, these fees apply per tonne on the opening balance of Grain in storage at the beginning of the month. From 1 August Carry Over fees will apply.

SITE ENTITLEMENT FEE				
	DOMESTIC PRIORITY SITE OR ≥2,000T PER GRADE PER SITE	OTHER SITES* <2,000T PER GRADE PER SITE		
1 MAR 2023	\$0.25 per tonne	\$1.05 per tonne		
1 APR 2023	\$0.30 per tonne	\$1.05 per tonne		
1 MAY 2023	MAY 2023 \$0.35 per tonne \$1.05			
1 JUN 2023	\$0.40 per tonne	\$1.05 per tonne		
1 JUL 2023	\$0.45 per tonne	\$1.05 per tonne		

*\*"Other Sites" are Sites in the CBH network that are not Domestic Priority Sites or Integrated Only Sites. "Other Sites" may include Ports.* 

#### 24. Carry Over

Charged monthly on entitlement in account on the 1st of the month

CARRY OVER FEE			
	PRE 2022-23 SEASON GRAIN	2022-23 SEASON GRAIN	
1 OCT TO 30 OCT 2022	\$4.00 per tonne	N/A	
1 NOV TO 31 DEC 2022	\$2.90 per tonne	N/A	
1 JAN TO 31 JUL 2023	\$2.30 per tonne	N/A	
1 AUG TO 30 SEP 2023	\$2.30 per tonne	\$2.00 per tonne	